

POCSO Case No. 35 of 2023

**Present :- Sri Mukul Kumar Kundu,
Additional District & Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Sadar, Cooch Behar,
In-Charge of Judge Spl.(EC Act)-Cum-
Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2nd Court, Cooch Behar.**

Order No.03, dt. 02.01.2024 :-

Record is put up today.

Received the supplementary case record along with forwarding report, memo of arrest and medical paper from the Court of Ld Chief Judicial Magistrate, Cooch Behar in connection with Pundibari P.S Case No.879 of 2023 dated 15.12.2023 U/s-10/12 of POCSO Act.

Accused Mani Ram Choudhury is produced from J/C as per order of Ld CJM Cooch Behar and remanded to further J/C till 15.01.2024.

Seen and let the supplementary case record be kept with the record.

A bail petition along with vokalatnama is filed on behalf of above accused person praying for bail on the ground stated therein.

Heard both sides.

On perusal of the record I find that there is an allegation against accused person for the offence u/s-10/12 of POCSO Act but without perusing the case diary I am not inclined to enlarge this accused on bail. Accordingly prayer for bail of the accused Mani Ram Choudhury stands rejected.

Let a C.D be called for.

To 15.01.2024 for production and to date (29.01.2024) for I.O's report.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar, I/C

Judge POCSO -Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar, I/C
JO Code No. WB 00654