

**POCSO Case No. 35 of 2023**

**Present :- Sri Mukul Kumar Kundu,  
Additional District & Sessions Judge, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Cooch Behar,  
In-Charge of Judge Spl (EC Act)-Cum-  
ADJ, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Cooch Behar.**

**Order No. 08, date-20.02.2024 :-**

Record is put up today on the basis of a put up petition.

Perused. Heard. Considered and put up petition is allowed.

A petition is filed by Ld defence counsel for the accused Muni Ram Choudhary praying for waiving thana hazira as imposed by this court at the time of granting bail on the grounds stated therein.

Copy served to the prosecution.

Seen. Heard both sides.

On perusal it appears that C.S has already been submitted by I.O before this court on 12.02.2024.

Considered and the petition for waiving thana hazira is allowed as charge sheet has already been submitted and other conditions shall remain inforce.

To date (28.03.2024) for appearance and copy.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-  
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court  
Cooch Behar, I/C

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-  
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court  
Cooch Behar, I/C  
JO Code No. WB00654

