

POCSO Case No. 35 of 2023

Present : Smt. Mandakranta Saha, ADJ, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Cooch Behar

Order No.08, Dated 25.11.2025

Today is fixed for evidence.

Sole accused person on court bail is present by filing hazira.

No witness turned up.

On scrutiny of case record it is found that several vital witnesses are required to be examined.

In the circumstances I.O namely S.I laden Darjee Bhutia attached to Pundibari P.S is directed to take immediate action for producing :

1. LS.I Pinky Roy now attached to Dinhata P.S is directed to appear on **18.12.2025**.
2. LS.I Ritu Sharma posted at 129 BN BSF as on 15.12.2023 is directed to appear before the court on **16.03.2026**.
3. P.Dilip (Redt no.00003502) of 129 Bn BSF Roop Nagar, Cooch Behar on **16.103.2026**.
4. HC/00121634 Praveen Kumar of 129 Bn BSF Roop Nagar, Cooch Behar is directed to appear before the court on **17.03.2026**.
5. Kiran Bala w/o S.I Imran Khan of 75 Bn BSF of Gopalpur BSF Campus under P.S Pundibari is directed to appear before the court on **17.03.2026**.

Let the copy of the order be handed over to LS.I Pinky Roy and O.C Pundibari P.S for information and strict compliance.

Dictated & Corrected,

Sd/-  
Judge POCSO Court-Cum-  
Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court  
Cooch Behar

Sd/-  
Judge POCSO Court-Cum-  
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court  
Cooch Behar, J.O Code:- WB000825

In the Court of Ld. Judge Special Court (POCSO) -cum- Addl. District & Sessions Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Cooch Behar.

Memo No.

Dated 25.11.2025

Copy of Order No. 08, Dated 25.11.2025 in connection with POCSO case no. 35 of 2023 arising out of Pundibari P.S case no. 879/2023 dated 04.02.2024 u/s 10/12 of POCSO Act is forwarded for information and necessary action to :

- 1 LS.I Pinky Roy attached to Dinhata P.S and
2. O.C Pundibari P.S.

Judge Special Court-Cum-  
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court  
Cooch Behar